BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION SO 1-185-1 00
Issue 8, June 1977
MODIFICATION KITS-SELECTION
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section is reissued to:
• Revise Tables A, B, C, D, G, J, L, M, 0,
P, Q, T, U, W, X, Y
• Add Table Z
1.02 Modification kits available for field installation
are listed in tables as follows:
Table A-Kits For 500, 1500, 2200, and 2500
Series Telephone Sets
Table B-Kits For 630, 1630, and 2630
Series-CALL DIRECTOR®
Telephone Sets
Table C-Kits For 660, 1660, and 2660
Series-Card Dialer Telephone
Sets
Table D-Kits For 700-, 1700-, and
2700-Type-PRINCESS® Tele­
phone Sets
Table E-Kits For 750, 1750, and 2750
Series-Panel Telephone Sets
Table F-Kits For 1671- and 2671-Type­
CALL-A-MATIC® Telephone Sets
Table G-Kits For 832-, 833-, 2832-, and
2833-Type Telephone Sets
Table H-Kits For 851-, 852-, 2851-, and
2852-Type Telephone Sets
Table I-Kits For 870-, 872-, 2870, and
2872-Type Telephone Sets
Table J -Kit for AC- and AD-Type Telephone
Bases
Table K-Kits For Coin Collector/Telephones
Table 1-Kits For Suscriber Sets
Table M-Kits For Key Installations
Table N-Kits For Dials
Table 0-Kits For Station Ringers
Table P-Kits For Customer-Owned
Antique-Decorator Telephone
Sets
Table Q-Miscellaneous Kits
Table R-Kits For 4A Speakerphone
Table S-Kits For 830-, 831-, 2830-, and
2831-Type Telephone Sets
Table T -Kits For 836-, 837-, 2836-, and
2837-Type Telephone Sets
Table U -Kits for DESIGN LINE* Telephone
Sets
Table Z-Kit For 5000AM and 5100AM
Transaction Telephone Set Bases
*Trademark of AT&T.
1.03 Kits should be ordered by the nomenclature
shown in the first column of each table.
Additional information for ordering and installing
kits may be found in the particular section for
the associated apparatus.
1.04 Table V is a color ordering guide for housings,
faceplates, and mats. Refer to Table W,
X, or Y for particular piece part or comcode
number color information.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
i
SECTION 501-185-1 00
KITS FOR 500, 1500, 2200, AND 2500 SERIES TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
D-179922 Kit of Parts
Replacement lamp and installation 500H, PR, UR, and 501PR·and UR
instructions tel sets
565GK-, HK-, and LK-, 1563HB-,
D-179935 Kit of Parts Provide exclusion feature 2563HB-, 1565-, and 2565-type
tel sets
D-179968 Kit of Parts
Screw type lamp socket for visual
station busy indication
Bayonet type lamp socket for visual
5148 tel set and 514BM tel set
D-179969 Kit of Parts ringing indication
D-180405 Kit of Parts Extension for semipublic coin tele- Nondial 500-type desk tel set
D-180406 Kit of Parts phone station Nondial 550-type wall tel set
D-179973 Kit of Parts Spark suppression of dial contract 501FR and 501FM tel set
812061638 (P-20F163) Use with 1A and 1B tel reporting
KS-16886L2 transformer
Heater Assembly sets where cold temperatures prevail
Housing Assembly (Table V and W) Housing required when converting 1558-type tel set
associated 10-button TOUCH-
Housing Assembly (Table V and W) TONE® dial sets to 12-button dials 1554-type tel set
Faceplate Assembly (Table V 15000/DM, 1500M/MM, 1500S/SM,
and W) and 15028/BM tel sets
Faceplate Assembly (Table V Faceplates required when converting 1500Y/YM, 1510F/FM, 1511F/FM,
and X) associated 10-button TOUCH-TONE and 1511H/HM tel sets
Faceplate Assembly (Table V dial sets to 12-button dials
and X)
15148/BM tel sets
Faceplate Assembly (Table V 1565-type tel set
and X)
819040528 (P-900052) Guard 1500- and 2500-type tel set
Assembly Maintain correct line polarity to
accomplish end-to-end signaling 15548 and 25548 tel sets (with slotted
D-180190 Guard Assembly base Plate Flange only)
D-180382 Kit of Parts
Parts to convert housing to a locked
526A tel set
set
D-180383 Kit of Parts Provide exclusion feature
D-180384 Kit of Parts Provide for 2-line pickup 526A, 5268, and 25268 tel set
D-180385 Kit of Parts
Parts to convert base to set equipped
with an electric !ock
D-180386 Kit of Parts
Parts to convert base for use by 526A tel set
personnel at TD2 radio towers
840359400 Guard Assembly
Maintain correct line polarity to 2211-type and 2212L hand tel set
accomplish end-to-end signaling
Parts to convert sets for use with
D-180469 Kit of Parts
line concentrator system with or 570J and K
without long line circuit or selective
routing.
Page 2
i
ISS 8, SECTION 501-185-100
.TABLE A (Cont).
KITS FOR 500, 1500, 2200, AND 2500 SERIES TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
D-180547 Guard Assembly Maintain correct line polarity to
2554-, 2555-, 2558-type tel sets accomplish end-to-end signaling
Prevent the 51A lamps from 564HL, 565HK-, and GK-, 1565HK,
D-180557 Kit of Parts loosening in the socket by shock 2565HK-, and GK-, 568HN, 580A,
and vibration due to handling and 2580A tel sets
D-180644 Kit of Parts
Adds 1035C3A TOUCH-TONE 554-, 555-, 556-, and 558-type tel
dial adjunct sets
840362495 capacitor prevents high
514- and 2514-type tel sets (241B
D-180662 Capacitor Assembly frequency oscillations in certain head
telephone sets
AMP)
D-180810 Kit of Parts To provide exclusion feature 502- and 2502-type tel sets
* All set codes beginning with 1 denote 10 button dial sets which are rated MD.
Page 3
SECTION 501-185-1 00
KITS FOR 630, 1630, AND 2630 SERIES- CALL DIRECTOR TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
1630D1, D2, D6, D7, D9, D10;
220A1-tFaceplate 1632C1, C2, C6, C7; and 1634D1, D2,
D6, D7, D9, D10 telephone sets
220B1-tFaceplate
1630D4, 1632C4, and 1634D4
telephone sets
2 20C 1-t Faceplate
1630Dll, D13; 1632Cll, C13; and
1634Dll, D13 telephone sets
220D1-tFaceplate
1630D12, 1632C12, and 1634D12
telephone sets
1636C1, C2, C6, C7, C9, C10 and
220E1-tFaceplate 1638C1, C2, C6, C7, C9, C10 telephone
sets
220F1-tFaceplate Faceplates required when converting 1636C4 and 1638C4 telephone sets
2 20H 1-t Faceplate associated 10-button TOUCH-TONE 1636C14 and C15 telephone sets
dial sets to 12-button dials
220J 1-t Faceplate
1630D14, D15 and 1632C14, C15
telephone sets
221A1-t Faceplate
1631D1, D2, D3, D10-D15 and 1635D1,
D2, D3, D10, Dll, D12 telephone sets
221B1-tFaceplate 1631D4 and 1635D4 telephone sets
221 C 1-t Faceplate
1631D16, D17 and 1635D16, D17
telephone sets
221 D1-tFaceplate 1631D18 and 1635D18 telephone sets
221E1-tFaceplate 1631D5 telephone set
221 Fl-tFaceplate 1631D9 and D19 telephone sets
221 G 1-t Faceplate
1637Dl, D2, D3, D10-15, and 163.9D1.
D2, D3, D10, D11, D12 telephone sets
221H 1-tFaceplate 1637D4 and 1639D4 telephone sets
221J1-t Faceplate Faceplates required when converting 1637 D5 telephone set
associated 10-button TOUCH-TONE
221K1-tFaceplate dial sets to 12-button dials 1637D9 and D19 telephone sets
CALL DIRECTOR telephone equipped
D-180196 Kit of Parts Suppress noise for 66 7B transmitter with internal speakerphone transmitter
units
819041971 (P-90D197) Maintain correct line polarity to
CALL DIRECTOR telephone sets
(except 3640 series) equipped with
Guard Assy accomplish end-to-end signaling TOUCH-TONE dial
819040338 (P-90D033)
Provide station busy lamp feature for CALL DIRECTOR telephone sets "D"
sets equipped with 598- or 656-type keys
Printed Wiring Board Assy and headset jacks
series
D-180252 Kit of Parts
Probe guide which permits use of CALL DIRECTOR telephone sets
J53128 lamp signal detector
Provide station busy lamp feature in CALL DIRECTOR telephone sets "DA"
D-180463 Kit of Parts sets equipped with 635-type keys and series
headset jacks
* All set codes beginning with 1 denote 10 button dial sets which are rated MD.
t Add color suffix for last two digits of part number, Table V.
Page 4
ISS 8, SECTION SO 1-185-1 00
t TABLE c•
KITS FOR 660, 1660, AND 2660SERIES- CARD DIALER TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
D-180124 thru D-180131,
D-180341 and D-180342 Kit of 1660A1 and 166081 tel sets
Partst Provide parts to add 2-line PU
and hold on either line of associated
D-180284 thru D-180289, sets
D-180291, and D-180292 Kit 2660A1 and 2660A1M tel sets
of Partst
D-180138 thru D-180145 Kit of 1660A1 and 1660B1 tel sets
Partst
D-180162 thru D-180169 Kit of 1662A1, A2, A3 and 1662B1, B2,
Partst B3 tel sets
D-180178 thru D-180181
D-180183, D-180184, D-180335, 662A1, A2, A3, and 662A1M tel sets
D-180336, and D-180609 thru
D-180616 Kit of Partst
D-180265 thru D-180269,
Provide parts to add exclusion
D-180271, D-180272, and
feature to the associated sets 660A1 and 660A1M tel sets
D-180353 Kit of Partst
D-180197 thru D-180200,
D-180202, D-180203, D-180278, 2660A1 and 2660A1M tel sets
and D-180279 Kit of Partst
D-180221 thru D-180228,
D-180339, D-180340, and 2662A1, A2, A3, and 2662A1M
D-180617 thru D-180624 Kit of tel sets
Partst
D-180146 thru D-180153 Kit of 1660A1 and 1660B1 tel sets
Partst Provide parts to add 2-line PU
D-180205 thru D-180208,
and signaling to the associated
D-180210, D-180211, D-180280,
sets 2660A1 and 2660A1M tel sets
and D-180281 Kit of Partst
D-180154 thru D-180161 Kit of 1660A1 and 1660B1 tel sets
Partst Provide parts to add 2-line PU
D-180213 thru D-180216, and exclusion to the associated
D-180218, D-180219, D-180282, sets 2660A1 and 2660A1M tel sets
and D-180283 Kit of Partst
1660B1 tel sets
Faceplates required when convert- 1660B2 tel sets
ing associated 10-button TOUCH-
TONE dial sets to 12-button sets 1660B4 tel sets
Faceplate (Table V and X)
1660B3 tel sets
1663B1 tel sets
Faceplates required when convert- 1662B1, B2, and B3 tel sets
ing associated 10-button TOUCH-
TONE dial sets to 12-button sets 1662B4, B5, and B6 tel sets
1664B1, B2, and B3 tel sets
D-180250 Kit of Parts 1660A- and 2660A1M tel sets
Maintain correct line polarity to 1660B, 1662B, 1663B, 1664B,
P-90D012 or 819040122 accomplish end-to-end signaling 2660A, 2660A1M, 2662A, 2663A,
Guard Assy and 2664A tel sets
D-180337 Kit of Parts Provide parts to add exclusion 1662A4, A5, and A6
D-180338 Kit of Parts feature to the associated sets 1662B4, B5, and B6
*All set codes beginning with 1 denote 10-button dial sets which are rated MD.
Page S
SECTION 501-185-100
TABLED
KITS FOR 700-, 1700-, AND 2700-TYPE- PRINCESS TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
D-179919 Kit of Parts Replacement lamp and installation 700-, 1700-, and 2700-type telephone
instructions. sets
D-179924 Kit of Parts Lead weights to place in sets for 701-type (MD) telephone sets
dialing stability
D-180229 Kit of Parts 17028, 17138, 27028, and 27138
Maintain correct line polarity to telephone sets
P-9000;)4 or 819040544 accomplish end-to-end signaling 1702D, 17128, 2702D, and 27128
Guard Assy telephone sets
Housing required when converting 17028 telephone sets
Housing (Table V and W) associated 10-button TOUCH-TONE 17128 and 17138 telephone sets
dial sets to 12-button dials
1 702D telephone sets
*All set codes beginning with 1 denote 10-button dial sets which are rated MD.
TABLE E
KITS FOR 750, 1750, AND 2700 SERIES- PANEL TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS*
D-179941 Kit of Parts Parts necessary to mount a 113E 750, 1750, and 2750 series telephone sets
apparatus box in a wall
D-180039 Kit of Parts 752A-58, 1752A-58, 2752A·58, 754A-58.
Parts necessary to mount the and 2754A-58 panel telephone sets
D-180040 Kit of Parts
associated telephone sets in a
7528-60, 17528-60, 27528-60, 7548·60
113E apparatus box
and 27548-60 panel telephone sets
D-180071 Kit of Parts Parts necessary to mount associated 750A-58, 751C·58, 753A·58, 1750A·58,
panel sets directly on a wall surface 1751C-58, 1753A-58, 2750A-58, 2751C·58,
and 2753A-58 panel telephone sets
D-18007 2 Kit of Parts Parts necessary to mount associated 7508-60, 751D-60, 7538·60, 17508·60,
panel sets directly on a wall surface 1751D-60, 17538-60, 27508-60, 2751D·60,
and 27538-60 panel telephone sets
P-21F7HH or H12167H80 Alum Mat
P-21F789 or 812167898 Copper Mat
1750-type telephone set
P-21F790 or H12167906 Alum Mat
Faceplate required when convert·
ing associated 10-button TOUCH-
P-:21F'i9l or H12167914 Copper Mat TONE dial sets to 12·button dials
1751- and 1753-type telephone sets
P-:21F792 or 812167922 Alum Mat
P-21F79:l or H121679:~o Copper Mat
1752-type telephone sets
P-90D060 or 819040601 1750-, 1751·, 1753·, 2750-, 2751·, and
<;uard Assy Maintain correct line polarity to 2753-type telephone sets
P-90D061 or 819040619 accomplish end-to·end signaling 1752·, 2752·, and 2754-type telephone
Guard Assy sets
*All set codes beginning with 1 denote 10-button dial sets which are rated MD.
Page 6
I
ISS 8, SECTION 501-185-100
TABLE F
KITS FOR 1671- AND 2671-TYPE- CALL-A-MA TIC TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
P-90D012 or 819040122 Maintain correct line polarity to
1671- and 2671-type tel sets
Guard Assy accomplish end-to-end signaling
P-90D234 or 819042342 Relay Assy With external speakerphone option 2671B1M tel set
• TABLE G.
KITS FOR 832-, 833-, 2832-, AND 2833-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
Lockout Circuit PWB Assembly 832A, BH, CM, 2832A, B, BM,
D-180486 Kit of Parts
provide privacy feature. Prevents 2833B, and BM tel sets associated
a station from bridging in to a CO/ with 7 A and 14A communication
PBX call in progress system
Provides a wall shelf mounting
832-, 833-, 2832-, and 2833- type
D-180656 Kit of Parts tel sets associated with 7 A and
arrangement
14A communication system
Page 7
SECTION 501-185-1 00
TABLE H
KITS FOR 851-,852-,2851-, AND 2852-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
P-900170 or 819041708 Guard Maintain correct line pol!irity to 2851- and 2852-type tel sets
Assy accomplish end-to-end signaling
P-21F938 or 812169381 Excn sw Assy Provides exclusion feature
Adapter cable assembly for 851- and/or 2851-type tel set
D-180375 Kit of Parts installations supplied by an
A25B connector cable
TABLE I
KITS FOR 870-, 872-, 2870-, AND 2872-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
D-180492 Kit of Parts For speakerphone option 2870-and 2872-type tel sets
D-180493 Kit of Parts
Provide one-touch repertory dialing 870-, 872-, 2870-, and 2872-type
when speakerphone is used tel sets
D-180494 Kit of Parts Adds 4-wire option 872- and 2872-type tel sets
D-180568 Kit of Parts For speakerphone option 870- and 872-type tel sets
• TABLE J.
KIT FOR AC- AND AD-TYPE TELEPHONE BASES
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
D-180788 Guard Assy Maintain correct line polarity to 22208 TRIMLINE® hand tel set
accomplish end-to-end signaling
D-180625 Kit of Parts
Automatic number identification
220C, 220AL, and 2220C hand tel set feature AC1 and AD1 tel bases
Page 8
ISS 8, SECTION SO 1-185-100
TABLE K
KITS FOR COIN COLLECTOR/TELEPHONES
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
D-180009 Kit of Parts Prevent fraudulent jamming of line 200-series coin collectors
switch
D-180042 Kit of Parts Modify coin collector /telephone Coin collector/telephones
housing to add coin level detection
D-180068 Kit of Parts Provide parts required to use 685A 1234G coin collector
subscriber set
D-180110 Kit of Parts Modify coin box to add coin level Coin collector/telephones
detection
D-180120 Kit of Parts Modify backplate assemblies to accept
4010B network and G1C ringer
D-180121 Kit of Parts Modify upper housing to accept
190- and 200-series coin collectors
4010B network and G1C ringer
D-180327 Kit of Parts An unbalanced nois.:? suppressor for 200-series coin collectors
the coin chute electromagnet
D-180352 Kit of Parts To add Dial Tone First and 190-, 200-, and 1200 series coin
automatic nickel local overtime collectors
features
D-180396 Kit of Parts Parts to convert P-20Al17-122 Coin collector/telephone
coin chute assembly to fraud
resistant 840147904 coin chute
assembly
D-180410 Kit of Parts A replaceable vane for coin tete- Coin collector/telephone
phone sets where the vane in the
coin hopper has been broken
D-180415 Kit of Parts Parts for maintenance and security Coin telephone
improvement of coin telephones
D-180442 Kit of Parts To be used with single slot coin Coin telephone
telephone sets to minimize fraud
when auxiliary ringer is required I
TABLE L
KITS FOR SUBSCRIBER SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
D-179948 Kit of Parts Provide louder ringer 689A subscriber set
D-179997 Kit of Parts Provides parts to mount set 694A subscriber set
on wall
D-180033 Kit of Parts Provides parts to convert 694A 694A subscriber set
to (i\!4 B subscriber set
361A faceplate with 690-type
subscriber set
Coordinated color mats for use
:\!at !Table \' and Yl with associated subscriber sets 1361A faceplate with 1690-type
subscriber set
222A1 faceplate with 2690-type
subscriber set
P-!lODO!I.-, or ~l!Hl4ml,)7 Maintain correct line polarity to 1690-* and 2690-type subscriber
(;uard .-\ssy accomplish end-to-end signaling sets
*MD
Page 9
SECTION 50 1-185- 1 00
Page 10
TABLE M
KITS FOR KEY INSTALLATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS•
D-180085 420A1 Key Mounting
D-180087 420A2 Key Mounting
D-180086 421A1 Key Mounting
D-180088 422A1 Key Mounting
D-180089 421A2 Key Mounting
D-180090 431A1 Key Mounting
D-180091 430A2 Key Mounting
D-180092 432A1 Key Mounting
D-180093 431A2 Key Mounting
D-180094 423A2 Key Mounting
D-180096 424A2 Key Mounting
D-180097 423A3 Key Mounting
D-180101 425A3 Key Mounting
D-180099 Coordinated color mats for use 424A3 Key Mounting
D-188098 with associated key mountings t 425A2 Key Mounting
D-180095 421A3 Key Mounting
D-180103 420A3 Key Mounting
D-180100 426A2 Key Mounting
D-180109 1420A3 Key Mounting
D-180104 1421A3 Key Mounting
D-180105 1423A3 Key Mounting
D-180106 1424A3 Key Mounting
D-180107 1425A3 Key Mounting
D-180395 2420A3 Key Mounting
D-180391 24 21 A3 Key Mounting
D-180392 2423A3 Key Mounting
D-180393 2424A3 Key Mounting
D-180394 2425A3 Key Mounting
D-180557 Prevent the 51 A lamps from loose- 6040G Key
Kit of Parts ning in the socket by shock and 6041G Key
vibration due to handling
*Key mounting codes beginning with 1 denote 10-button dial which is rated MD.
t Kit includes all mats available in coordinated colors.
ORDERING GUIDE
D-180115 Kit of Parts
D-180116 Kit of Parts
TABLE N
KITS FOR DIALS
PRINCIPAL USE
Material and parts required to
convert convertible 10-button
TOUCH-TONE dials to 12-
button dials
P-21F244 or 812162444 Finger Stop Use when replacing P-198524
fingerwheel with P-11E007
fingerwheel
D-180351 Kit of Parts Converts 7C (MD) or 7D (MD)
dials to 7 F dial
D-18.0232 and D-180233 Kit of Snap-on caps for special service
Parts buttons whose designations are
to be changed by customer,
D-180232 Red, D-180233 Gray
KIT FOR STATION RINGERS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE
Parts required to isolate ringer from
D-180036 Ringer Isolator line except during ringing cycle
D-180489 Kit of Parts
On noisy lines where tip party
identification is provided
D-180697 Kit of Parts
426N diode for 4- and 8-party
selective ringing
i
ISS 8, SECTION SO 1-185-100
ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
25-type dials
25-type illuminated dials
7 -type dials
7C(MD) and 7D(MD) dials
66A3A, 66B3A, 66C3A, and
66D3A TOUCH-TONE dials
ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
All grounded ringers except those used
in 4-party full-selective and 8-party
semi-selective ringing service
500-, 554-, 702-, 2500-, 2554-, and
2702-type tel sets
2554- and 2702-type tel sets also AC-
and AD-type tel set base
Page 11
SECTION 501- 185-1 00
KITS FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED ANTIQUE-DECORATOR TELEPHONE SETS*
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
D-180069 Kit of Parts Assembles T-1 transmitter unit at
front end of horn assembly (Black)
D-180070 Kit of Parts Assembles T-1 transmitter unit at
front end of horn assembly (Ivory)
D-180192 Kit of Parts Mounts T-1 transmitter within the
transmitter faceplate and shell F-56659 and F-56660 telephone
D-180194 Kit of Parts Converts D-08 handset to install
sets or 581A telephone set bases
U-receiver unit (deep shell design)
D-180195 Kit of Parts Converts D-08 handset to install
U-receiver unit (shallow shell design)
D-180137 Adapter, Dial Adapts 6J, F-56661 or F-56662 and
6T or 6U dial to dial mounting of
D-8 telephone housing
0-180409 Kit of Parts For use in decorator telephone sets
requiring amplification of T-1
581A telephone set base
transmitter. Installation assembly
included in kit of parts
D-180460 Kit of Parts Parts to add TOUCH-TONE ® 581A telephone set base
dial capability
0·180461 Kit of Parts Conversion parts used when a
581A telephone set base
polarity guard is required
D-180778 Kit of Parts Permits use of modular 581 A telephone set base
mounting cord
* Kits contain conversion components for distributing house modification-information is furnished for
field maintenance.
Page 12
ISS 8, SECTION 501-185-100
MISCELLANEOUS KITS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
Limits receiver gain from 3A speakerphone
D-180006 Kit of Parts when connected to 2A communication 55-type control unit
system
D-180252 Kit of Parts
Probe guide which permits use of
Console type telephone sets
J-53128 lamp signal detector
Cover screen, keeps insects and birds
D-180313 Kit of Parts out of outdoor mounted LlA ringer 181A backboard
protection cover
D-180362 Kit of Parts
Replaces HA 1 and HA 7 receiver
F-type handset
unit
D-180380 Kit of Parts Allows neon glow lamp to be used lA or 2A indicator base
D-180411 Kit of Parts To add supplementary hold
CALL DIRECTOR sets having 635-type
keys
D-180417 Kit of Parts 52-type headset
D-180418 Kit of Parts
Replaces HC6 receiver
53-type headset
D-180419 Kit of Parts Replaces HAl and HA 7 receiver unit 716A and 716D receivers
D-180436 Kit of Parts Replaces HA2 and HAS receiver unit 716B and 716E receivers
D-180437 Kit of Parts Replaces HA3 and HA9 receiver unit 716F receiver
D-180438(MD) or D-180753 Replaces HA4 or 812367910 (P-23F791)
716C, 717A, and 718A receivers
Kit of Parts receiver unit
D-180439 Kit of Parts Replaces HAlO receiver unit 716J receiver
D-180444 Kit of Parts
Replaces HAl or 814458188 (P-44E818)
718B receiver
receiver units
D-180446 Kit of Parts Replaces HA2 and HAS receiver units F-type handset
D-180449 Kit of Parts Replaces HA3 and HA9 receiver units F-type handset
Converts the 153B amplifier into a
D-180457 Kit of Parts
transmitter gain amplifier for persons 153B amplifier
with weak speech who must use
operator's headsets
A plastic tube used to slide over
D-180462 Kit of Parts
illuminated buttons to prevent All console DSS fields
stray light emmission to adjacent
buttons.
Jack and terminal board used to
D-180793 Kit of Parts connect CO line to telephone ALl telephone base
base via the M4AR cord
Page 13
SECTION 501-185-1 00
TABLER
KITS FOR 4A SPEAKERPHONE
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
0-180507 (Black)
Kit of Parts
0-180508 (Ivory)
Kit of Parts
0-180509 (Moss Green)
Kit of Parts
0-180510 (Red)
Kit of Parts
0-180511 (Yellow) Provides 1-Housing, 1-Cap Button and !-Stationary Button
Kit of Parts of colored detailed part for conversion of the 4A Speaker- 4A Speakerphone
0-180512 (White)
phone units to the desired color.
Kit of Parts
0-180513 (Light Beige)
Kit of Parts
0-180514 (Light Gray)
Kit of Parts
0-180515 (Aqua Blue)
Kit of Parts
TABLES
KITS FOR 830-,831-,2830-, AND 2831-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
P-900170 or 819041708 Guard Maintain correct line polarity to 2830- and 2831-type tel sets
Assy accomplish end-to-end signaling
0-180656 Kit of Parts
Provides a wall shelf mounting 830-, 831-, 2830-, and 2831- type
arrangement tel sets
KITS FOR 836-, 837-, 2836-, AND 2837-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
0-18065 8 Kit of Parts Provides wall mounting arrangement 837 AM and 2837 AM tel sets
0-180604 Kit of Parts
Privacy feature for Small Telephone 836AM, 837 AM, 2836AM, and
System (STS) 2837 AM tel sets
0-180605 Kit of Parts Music-on-Hold feature for STS 836AM and 2836AM tel sets
Page 14
ISS 8, SECTION SO 1-185-100
KITS FOR DESIGN LINE* TELEPHONE SETS
ORDERING GUIDE PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
0-180229 Kit of Parts
2921A (manufactured prior to 2-75)
To maintain correct line polarity for tel set
0-180461 Kit of Parts end-to-end signaling 2910A tel set
0-180503 Guard Assy 2930A tel set
Packing material and instructions for
881-, 2881-,882-, 900-, 2900-, 910-,
0-180600 Kit of Parts 2910-,921-, 2921-, 930-, 2930-,931-,
return of defective or removed sets to 2931-, 902-, 2902-, and 940-type tel sets
Western Electric Co. for repair.
0-180779 Kit of Parts 881B109 and 2881B109 tel set
819040122 (P-900012)
2881A100, 2881Al01, 2881B100,
2881B101,2881Bl10, 2902Al, 2930B,
Guard Assy and 2931B tel sets
819040528 (P-900052) To maintain correct line polarity for 2881B109 tel set
Guard Assy end-to-end signaling
819041708 (P-900170) 2921A, 2921B, (manufactured after
Guard Assy 1-75) 2900A, and 2900B tel sets
*Trademark of AT&T Co.
TABLE V
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE (HOUSINGS, FACEPLATES, AND MATS)
COORDINATED COLOR
COORDINATED COLOR COLOR
HOUSING COLOR CODE
COLOR
. CODE CODE
FACEPLATE MAT •
Black -03 Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Lt. Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69 Silver -78
Yellow -56 Lt. Yellow -72
Gold -79
White -58 Lt. Gray -73
Pink -59 Muted Pink -74
Lt. Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
Page 15
SECTION SO 1-185-1 00
HOUSING ASSEMBLY
TEL SET P-NUMBER* COM COOEt TEL SET P-NUMBER* COM CODEt
P-80H903 818089039 P-840903 818449035
P-80H950 818089500 P-840950 818449506
P-80H951 818089518 P-840951 818449514
15580 P-80H953 818089534 1712B and P-840953 818449530
Tel Sets P-80H956 818089567 1713B P-840956 818449563
MD P-80H958 818089583 Tel Sets P-840958 818449589
P-80H960 818089609 MD P-840959 818449597
P-80H962 818089625 P-840960 818449605
P-82H603 818286031 P·840962 818449621
P·82H650 818286502 P·85H003 818580037
P·82H651 818286510 P·85H050 818580508
1554B P-82H653 818286536 P·85H051 818580516
Tel Sets P-82H656 818286569
17020
P·85H053 818580532
MD P-82H658 818286585 P-85H056 818580565
P-82H660 818286601 Tel Sets
P·85H058 818580581
P·82H662 818286627
MD
P·85H059 818580599
P-840803 818448037 P·85H060 818580607
P-840850 818448508 P·85H062 818580623
1702B
P-840851 818448516
P-840853 818448532
Tel Sets P-840856 818448565
MD P-840858 818448581
P-840859 818448599
P-840860 818448607
P-840862 818448623
* Last two digits of P·number designates color code as shown in Table V.
t Seventh and eight digits of comcode number designates color code as shown in Table V.
Page 16
I
ISS 8, SECTION 501-185-1 00
tTABLE X.
COORDINATED COLOR FACEPLATES
TEL SET P-NUMBER* COMCODEt TEL SET P-NUMBER* COM CODEt
P-86D570 818645707 P-87D170 818741704
1500D, P-86D580 818645806 P-87D180 818741803
1500M, P-86D571 818645715 P-87D171 818741712
1500S, P-86D569 818645699 166083 P-87D169 818741696
and 15028 P-86D572 818645723 Tel Sets P-87D172 818741720
Tel Sets P-86D573 818645731 MD P-87D173 818741738
MD P-86D575 818645756 P-87D175 818741753
P-86D576 818645764 P-87D176 818741761
P-86D670 818646705 P-87D070 818740706
1500Y, P-86D680 818646804 P-87D080 818740805
1510F, P-86D671 818646713 P-87D071 818740714
and 1511F P-86D669 818646697 166084 P-87D069 818740698
Tel Sets P-86D672 818646721 Tel Sets P-87D072 818740722
MD P-86D673 818646739 MD P-87D073 818740730
P-86D675 818646754 P-87D075 818740755
P-86D676 818646762 P-87D076 818740763
P-84J970 828419705 P-87D370 818743700
P-84J980 828419804 P-87D380 818743809
1514- P-84J971 828419713 166281, P-87D371 818743718
Type P-84J969 828419697 82, and 83 P-87D369 818743692
Tel Sets P-84J972 828419721 Tel Sets P-87D372 818743726
MD P-84J973 828419739 MD P-87D373 818743734
P-84J975 828419754 P-87D375 818743759
P-84J976 828419762 P-87D376 818743767
P-86D770 818647703 P-87D470 818744708
P-86D780 818647802 P-87D480 818744807
P-86D771 818647711 166284, P-87D471 818744716
1565-Type P-86D769 818647695 85, and 86 P-87D469 818744690
Tel Sets P-86D772 818647729 Tel Sets P-87D472 818744724
MD P-86D773 818647737 MD P-87D473 818744732
P-86D775 818647752 P-87D475 818744757
P-86D776 818647760 P-87D476 818744765
P-86D870 818648701 P-87D270 818742702
P-86D880 818648800 P-87D280 818742801
P-86D871 818648719 P-87D271 818742710
1660B1 P-86D869 818648693 166381 P-87D269 818742694
Tel Sets P-86D872 818648727 Tel Sets P-87D272 818742728
MD P-86D873 818648735 MD P-87D273 818742736
P-86D875 818648750 P-87D275 818742751
P-86D876 818648768 P-87D276 818742769
P-86D970 818649709 P-87D570 818745705
P-86D980 818649808 P-87D580 818745804
P-86D971 818649717 166481, P-87D571 818745713
166082 P-86D969 818649691 82, and 83 P-87D569 818745697
Tel Sets P-86D972 818649725 Tel Sets P-87D572 818745721
MD P-86D973 818649733 MD P-87D573 818745739
P-86D975 818649758 P-87D575 818745754
P-86D976 818649766 P-87D576 818745762
* Last two digits of P-number designates color code as shown in Table V.
t Seventh and eighth digits of comcode number designates color code as shown in Table V.
Page 17
SECTION 501-185-1 00
.TABLE v•
COORDINATED COLOR MATS
SUBSCRIBER SET P-NUMBER* COM CODEt
P-86G870 818678708
P-86G871 818678716
690-Type P-86G872 818678724
( 361 A Faceplate) P·86G873 818678732
P-86G875 818678757
P-86G876 818678765
P·86G970 818679706
P-86G971 818679714
1690-Type P-86G972 818679722
(1361A Faceplate) P-86G973 818679730
MD P-86G975 818679755
P-86G976 818679763
2690-Type P-87J978 828719781
(222A1Faceplate) P-87J979 828719799
* Last two digits of P-number designates color code
as shown in Table V.
t Seventh and eighth digits of comcode number
designates color code as shown in Table V .
• TABLE z•
KITS FOR 5000AM AND 5100AM TRANSACTION TELEPHONE SET BASES
ORDERING GUIDE
D-180687 Kit of Parts
Page 18
18 Pages
PRINCIPAL USE ASSOCIATED APPARATUS
Auxiliary manual entry pad option 5000AM and 5100AM tel set bases
I